Intro No.	,d
_ Date _	1/13/22
Reviewed by Co. Attorney	NGD
Date _	1 13 22

## RESOLUTION **BROOME COUNTY LEGISLATURE BINGHAMTON, NEW YORK**

Permanent No. 2022-02 Date Adopted 01/13/2022 Effective Date 1/18/2022

Sponsored by:

All Members

Seconded by:

Hon. Karen M. Beebe

## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HIRING OF ADAM LEV ARANOV AS NURSING HOME ADMINISTRATOR AT A SALARY ABOVE THE MINIMUM

WHEREAS, the County needs to hire a Nursing Home Administrator for the Willow Point Rehabilitation and Nursing Center, and

WHEREAS, the County Executive has appointed, pending confirmation, Adam Lev Aranov as Nursing Home Administrator at the annual salary of \$160,000.00 per year, which is above the minimum for the position, and

WHEREAS, Mr. Aranov will also be compensated \$500 per month for necessary travel expenses during his time as Nursing Home Administrator, now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that this County Legislature confirms the appointment of Adam Lev Aranov as Nursing Home Administrator, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Legislature hereby authorizes the salary of Adam Lev Aranov as Nursing Home Administrator at the annual salary of \$160,000.00 per year, effective January 14, 2022, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Legislature hereby authorizes the additional payment of \$500.00 per month for necessary travel expenses, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Legislature grants a waiver of the residency requirement for the position of Nursing Home Administrator.

COUNTY OF BROOME ) STATE OF NEW YORK )

I, the undersigned, Deputy Clerk of the Legislature of the County of Broome, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the above is an original resolution of such Legislature duly adopted on the 13th day of January, 2022, by a majority of the members elected to the Legislature of said County at a regular meeting of said Legislature.

I FURTHER CERTIFY that at the time said resolution was adopted said Legislature was comprised of fifteen members.

, 20<u> 2</u>2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the corporate seal of said Legislature this 14th day of January, 2022.

Date sent to County Executive: January 14, 2022

18

County Executive

Deputy Clerk, County Legislature County of Broome